### CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF UNION Isabella County, Michigan Ordinance Number 2014-03

An Ordinance amending the Charter Township of Union Fireworks Ordinance, being Ordinance number 2012-05, by amendment to Section V, further limiting the use of consumer fireworks between 1 a.m. and 8 a.m. on the ten specified holidays, per MCL 28.457

The Charter Township of Union, Isabella County, Michigan, Hereby Ordains:

# **SECTION I - AMENDMENTS**

The following sections of Ordinance 2012-05, are hereby amended:

### Amend Section V.1 to read:

# 1. IGNITION, DISCHARGE AND USE OF CONSUMER FIREWORKS.

A person may ignite, discharge or use consumer fireworks within the Charter Township of Union on the day proceeding, the day of or the day after a National holiday, but not between the hours of 1:00 a.m. and 8:00 a.m. The ignition, discharge and use of consumer fireworks within the township are prohibited on all other days of the year.

# **SECTION II - TITLE**

This Ordinance shall be known and cited as the Charter Township of Union Ordinance Number 2014-03, Ordinance amending the Union Township Fireworks Ordinance.

# SECTION III - SEVERABILITY

The provisions, sections, sentences and phrases of this Ordinance are declared to be severable and if any such portion is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, such finding shall in no way affect or invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance.

# SECTION IV - EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance will take effect thirty days after publication.

Russ Alwood, Supervisor

Margie Henry, Clerk

### CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTION OF TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE

I, Margie Henry, the duly elected Clerk of the Charter Township o-f Union, Isabella County, Michigan, hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance 2014-03 was adopted at a regular meeting of the Charter Township of Union Board of Trustees held on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014, at which meeting the following named members were present and voted in person:

Voting in favor of adoption:

Voting against adoption:

Certification Date:

Margie Henry, Clerk

I, Margie Henry, the duly elected Clerk of the Charter Township of Union, Isabella County, Michigan, hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance 2014-03 was published in a newspaper of general circulation within the Township on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2014, and that the Ordinance and the publishers affidavit hereto attached are filed in the Charter Township of Union Ordinance Book on the date of this Certificate, such date being within one week after the first of such publication.

Certification Date:

Margie Henry, Clerk